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Veiligheidsinformatieblad
volgens 1907/2006/EG, Artikel 31

datum van de druk: 03.08.2018 Version 1 Herziening van: 18.04.2017

RUBRIEK 1I: Identificatie van de stof of het mengsel en van de vennootschap/onderneming

- 1.1 Productidentificatie

- Handelsnaam: COE-PAK: Base (Automix/NDS)
- 1.2 Relevant geidentificeerd gebruik van de stof of het mengsel en ontraden gebruik
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- Toepassing van de stof / van de bereiding Hulpmiddel voor de tandheelkundige techniek

- 1.3 Details betreffende de verstrekker van het veiligheidsinformatieblad
- Fabrikant/leverancier:

GC EUROPE N.V.

Interleuvenlaan 33

B-3001 Leuven

Tel. +32/(0)16/74.10.00

Fax +32/(0)16/40.26.84

msds @ gc.dental

- Inlichtingengevende sector: Regulatory affairs
- 1.4 Telefoonnummer voor noodgevallen: (0031) 030/2748888 : Nationaal Vergiftigingen Informatie Centrum

RUBRIEK 2: Identificatie van de gevaren

- 2.1 Indeling van de stof of het mengsel

- Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008
Vrijgesteld van vereist - producten die vallen onder medische hulpmiddelen of onder in vitro diagnostische
medische hulpmiddelen.

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.
Aquatic Chronic 3 H412 Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.

- 2.2 Etiketteringselementen

- Etikettering overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008
Vrijgesteld van vereist - producten die vallen onder medische hulpmiddelen of onder in vitro diagnostische
medische hulpmiddelen.
Het product is geclassificeerd en geétiketteerd volgens de CLP-verordening.

- Gevarenpictogrammen

<>

GHSO05

- Signaalwoord Gevaar

- Gevaaraanduidende componenten voor de etikettering:
Lauric acid
- Gevarenaanduidingen
H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.
H412 Schadelijk voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
- Veiligheidsaanbevelingen
P273 Voorkom lozing in het milieu.
(Vervolg op blz. 2)
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P280 Oogbescherming / gelaatsbescherming dragen.
P305+P351+P338 BIJ CONTACT MET DE OGEN: voorzichtig afspoelen met water gedurende een aantal
minuten; contactlenzen verwijderen, indien mogelijk; blijven spoelen.

P310 Onmiddellijk een ANTIGIFCENTRUM/arts raadplegen.
P501 De inhoud en de verpakking verwerken volgens de plaatselijke/regionale/nationale/
internationale voorschriften.
- Aanvullende gegevens:

Het mengsel bestaat voor 10 procent uit een of meer bestanddelen waarvan de toxiciteit niet bekend is.
bevat 10 % bestanddelen waarvan het gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu niet bekend is

- 2.3 Andere gevaren

- Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.

- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.

RUBRIEK 3: Samenstelling en informatie over de bestanddelen

- 3.2 Chemische karakterisering: Mengsels
- Beschrijving:

Alleen de bestanddelen die moeten worden genoemd volgens Annex II van richtlijn 1907/2006 zijn opgenomen.
Informatie over andere bestanddelen die erin kunnen zitten, zijn op verzoek opvraagbaar.

- Gevaarlijke inhoudstoffen:
CAS: 143-07-7 Lauric acid Eye Dam. 1, H318 25-<50%
EINECS: 205-582-1
CAS: 89-68-9 6-chloorthymol Skin Irrit. 2, H315 1-<2,5%
EINECS: 201-930-1

CAS: 557-34-6 zink di(acetaat) Aquatic Acute 1, H400; Aquatic Chronic 1, H410 20,25-<0,5%
EINECS: 209-170-2

- Aanvullende gegevens:
De woordelijke inhoud van de opgegeven aanwijzingen inzake de mogelijke gevaren is te vinden in hoofdstuk 16.

RUBRIEK 4: Eerstehulpmaatregelen

- 4.1 Beschrijving van de eerstehulpmaatregelen
- Algemene informatie:
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
Als de klachten niet minderen, een arts raadplegen
- Na het inademen:
Frisse lucht toedienen, eventueel beademing, warmte. Wanneer de klachten niet ophouden, een arts raadplegen.
Slachtoffer in de open lucht brengen en rustig neerleggen.
- Na huidcontact:
Deskundige medische behandeling inschakelen.
Wanneer de huid geirriteerd blijft, een dokter raadplegen.
- Na oogcontact:
Het niet-verwonde oog beschermen.
Ogen bij geopend ooglid meerdere minuten met stromend water spoelen
Onmiddellijk een dokter bij roepen.
- Na inslikken:
Mond spoelen en overvloedig water drinken.

Als de klachten niet minderen, een arts raadplegen
(Vervolg op blz. 3)
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- 4.2 Belangrijkste acute en uitgestelde symptomen en effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 4.3 Vermelding van de vereiste onmiddellijke medische verzorging en speciale behandeling
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 5: Brandbestrijdingsmaatregelen

- 5.1 Blusmiddelen
- Geschikte blusmiddelen:
CO2, bluspoeder of waterstraal. Grotere brand met waterstraal bestrijden of met schuim, dat tegen alcohol
bestand is.
Brandblusmaatregelen op omgeving afstemmen.
- Blusmiddelen die uit veiligheidsoogpunt niet geschikt zijn: Krachtige waterstraal
- 5.2 Speciale gevaren die door de stof of het mengsel worden veroorzaakt
Bij verhitting of brand is het ontstaan van giftige gassen mogelijk.
- 5.3 Advies voor brandweerlieden
- Speciale beschermende kleding:
Adembeschermingsapparaat dragen dat niet afhankelijk is van de omgevingslucht.
- Verdere gegevens
De brandresten en het besmette bluswater moeten overeenkomstig de overheidsvoorschriften worden geborgen.

RUBRIEK 6: Maatregelen bij het accidenteel vrijkomen van de stof of het mengsel

- 6.1 Persoonlijke voorzorgsmaatregelen, beschermde uitrusting en noodprocedures
Personen in veiligheid brengen.
Aanraking met de ogen en de huid vermijden.
Persoonlijke beschermingskleding dragen.
- 6.2 Milieuvoorzorgsmaatregelen:
Mag niet in riolering of afvalwater terechtkomen.
Bij indringen in afvalwater of riolering moet de bevoegde instantie gewaarschuwd worden.
Niet in de ondergrond/bodem laten terechtkomen.
Bij indringen in de bodem is de bevoegde instantie te waarschuwen.
- 6.3 Insluitings- en reinigingsmethoden en -materiaal:
Vloeibare bestanddelen met vioeistofbindend materiaal opnemen.
Het opgenomen materiaal volgens de voorschriften bergen.
- 6.4 Verwijzing naar andere rubrieken
Informatie inzake veilig gebruik - zie hoofdstuk 7.
Informatie inzake persoonlijke beschermingsuitrusting - zie hoofdstuk 8.
Informatie inzake berging - zie hoofdstuk 13.

RUBRIEK 7: Hantering en opslag

- 7.1 Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het veilig hanteren van de stof of het mengsel
Voor goede ventilatie/afzuiging op de werkplaatsen zorgen.
Aérosolvorming vermijden.
Aanraking met de ogen en de huid vermijden.
- Informatie m.b.t. brand- en ontploffingsgevaar: Geen bijzondere maatregelen noodzakelijk.

- 7.2 Voorwaarden voor een veilige opslag, met inbegrip van incompatibele producten

- Opslag:

- Eisen ten opzichte van opslagruimte en tanks: Enkel in niet geopend origineel vat bewaren.
- Informatie m.b.t. gezamenlijke opslag: Verwijderd houden van eet- end drinkwaren.

(Vervolg op blz. 4)
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- Verdere inlichtingen over eisen m.b.t. de opslag: Tanks ondoordringbaar gesloten houden.
- 7.3 Specifiek eindgebruik Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 8: Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling/persoonlijke bescherming

- Aanvullende gegevens m.b.t. de inrichting van technische installaties: Geen aanvullende gegevens. Zie 7.

- 8.1 Controleparameters

- Bestanddelen met grenswaarden die m.b.t. de werkruimte in acht genomen moeten worden:
Het produkt bevat geen relevante hoeveelheden van stoffen, die met betrekking tot de werkplaatsen, qua
grenswaarden gecontroleerd moeten worden.

- Aanvullende gegevens: Als basis dienden lijsten die bij opstelling geldig waren.

- 8.2 Maatregelen ter beheersing van blootstelling
- Persoonlijke beschermingsvoorzieningen:
- Algemene beschermings- en gezondheidsmaatregelen:
De gebruikelijke voorzorgsmaatregelen bij de omgang met chemicalién moeten in acht genomen worden.
Aanraking met de ogen en de huid vermijden.
V6or de pauze en aan het einde van werktijd handen wassen.
Verwijderd houden van eet- en drinkwaren.
Verontreinigde kleding onmiddellijk uittrekken.
- Ademhalingsbescherming: Ademhalingsbescherming aanbevolen.
- Handbescherming:

Veiligheidshandschoenen

- Handschoenmateriaal
De keuze van een geschikte handschoen is niet alleen afhankelijk van het materiaal, maar ook van andere
kwaliteitskenmerken en verschilt van fabrikant tot fabrikant. Aangezien het product uit meerdere stoffen is
samengesteld, is de duurzaamheid van de handschoenmaterialen niet vooraf berekenbaar en moet derhalve véor
het gebruik worden getest.

- Doordringingstijd van het handschoenmateriaal
De precieze penetratietijd kunt u te weten komen bij de handschoenfabrikant; houd er rekening mee.

- Qogbescherming:

.
V /7~ N\ N
Uyl Nauw aansluitende veiligheidsbril

RUBRIEK 9: Fysische en chemische eigenschappen

- 9.1 Informatie over fysische en chemische basiseigenschappen
- Algemene gegevens
- Voorkomen:
Vorm: Pasteus
Kleur: Volgens de produktbeschrijving
- Geur: Reukloos
- Geurdrempelwaarde: Niet bepaald.

(Vervolg op blz. 5)
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- pH-waarde: Niet bepaald.
- Toestandsverandering
Smelt-/vriespunt: Niet bepaald.
Beginkookpunt en kooktraject: Niet bepaald.
- Vlampunt: Niet bruikbaar.
- Ontvlambaarheid (vast, gas): Niet bruikbaar.
- Ontstekingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.
- Ontledingstemperatuur: Niet bepaald.
- Zelfontbrandingstemperatuur: Het produkt ontbrandt niet uit zichzelf.
- Ontploffingseigenschappen: Het produkt is niet ontploffingsgevaarlijk.
- Ontploffingsgrenzen:
Onderste: Niet bepaald.
Bovenste: Niet bepaald.
- Dampspanning: Niet bepaald.
Dichtheid bij 20 °C: 1 g/ecm?
- Relatieve dichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Dampdichtheid Niet bepaald.
- Verdampingssnelheid Niet bepaald.
- Oplosbaarheid in/mengbaarheid met
Water: Niet oplosbaar.
- Verdelingscoéfficiént: n-octanol/water: Niet bepaald.
- Viscositeit
Dynamisch bij 20 °C: 162 mPas
Kinematisch: Niet bepaald.
- Oplosmiddelgehalte:
Organisch oplosmiddel: 0,0 %
Water: 1,4 %
VOC (EG) 0,0 g/l
- 9.2 Overige informatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 10: Stabiliteit en reactiviteit

- 10.1 Reactiviteit Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.2 Chemische stabiliteit

- Thermische afbraak / te vermijden omstandigheden: Geen afbraak bij gebruik volgens voorschrift.
- 10.3 Mogelijke gevaarlijke reacties Geen gevaarlijke reacties bekend.

- 10.4 Te vermijden omstandigheden Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 10.5 Chemisch op elkaar inwerkende materialen: Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- 10.6 Gevaarlijke ontledingsproducten: Geen gevaarlijke ontbindingsprodukten bekend.

NL —
(Vervolg op blz. 6)
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RUBRIEK 11: Toxicologische informatie

- 11.1 Informatie over toxicologische effecten
- Acute toxiciteit Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.

- Indelingsrelevantie LD/LC50-waarden:
557-34-6 zink di(acetaat)
Oraal ‘ LD50 ‘ 2510 mg/kg (rat (f+m))

- Primaire aandoening:
- Huidcorrosie/-irritatie Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie
Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.
- Sensibilisatie van de luchtwegen/de huid
Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Toxiciteit bij herhaalde toediening Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- CMR-effecten (kankerverwekkendheid, mutageniteit en giftigheid voor de voortplanting)
Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.
- Mutageniteit in geslachtscellen Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Kankerverwekkendheid Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Giftigheid voor de voortplanting Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- STOT bij eenmalige blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- STOT bij herhaalde blootstelling Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.
- Gevaar bij inademing Gebaseerd op beschikbare gegevens; aan de indelingscriteria is niet voldaan.

RUBRIEK 12: Ecologische informatie

- 12.1 Toxiciteit
- Aquatische toxiciteit:
557-34-6 zink di(acetaat)
LC50/96h (dynamisch)| 0,55 mg/L (Oncorhvnchus mykiss)

- 12.2 Persistentie en afbreekbaarheid Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 12.3 Bioaccumulatie Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- 12.4 Mobiliteit in de bodem Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

- Verdere ecologische informatie:

- Algemene informatie:
Waterbezwaarlijkheid (NL): Z(1) niet afbreekbare stoffen met gevaarlijke eigenschappen voor mens en milieu
(carcinogeniteit/mutageniteit/ reprotoxiciteit/bioacumulerend vermogen/ toxiciteit of persistentie)
Gevaar voor water klasse 2 (D) (Zelfclassificatie): gevaar voor water
Niet lozen in grondwater, in oppervlaktewater of in riolering.
Gevaar voor drinkwater zelfs bij uitlopen van geringe hoeveelheden in de ondergrond.

- 12.5 Resultaten van PBT- en zPzB-beoordeling

- PBT: Niet bruikbaar.

- zPzB: Niet bruikbaar.

- 12.6 Andere schadelijke effecten Geen verdere relevante informatie verkrijgbaar.

RUBRIEK 13: Instructies voor verwijdering

- 13.1 Afvalverwerkingsmethoden
- Aanbeveling: Mag niet tesamen met huisvuil gestort worden of in de riolering terechtkomen.
(Vervolg op blz. 7)
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- Europese afvalcatalogus

180000 |AFVAL VAN DE GEZONDHEIDSZORG BIJ MENS OF DIER EN/OF VERWANT ONDERZOEK
(exclusief keuken- en restaurantafval dat niet rechtstreeks van de gezondheidszorg afkomstig is)

18 01 00 |afval van verloskundige zorg en de diagnose, behandeling of preventie van ziektes bij de mens

18 01 06* | chemicalién die uit gevaarlijke stoffen bestaan of deze bevatten

- Niet gereinigde verpakkingen:
- Aanbeveling: Afvalverwijdering volgens overheidsbepalingen.

RUBRIEK 14: Informatie met betrekking tot het vervoer

- 14.1 VN-nummer

-ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA vervalt

- 14.2 Juiste ladingnaam overeenkomstig de modelreglementen van de VN
-ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA vervalt

- 14.3 Transportgevarenklasse(n)

-ADR, ADN, IMDG, IATA

- klasse vervalt

- 14.4 Verpakkingsgroep:

-ADR, IMDG, IATA vervalt

- 14.5 Milieugevaren:

- Marine pollutant: Neen

- 14.6 Bijzondere voorzorgen voor de gebruiker Niet bruikbaar.

- 14.7 Vervoer in bulk overeenkomstig bijlage II bij
Marpol en de IBC-code Niet bruikbaar.

- VN ""Model Regulation'': vervalt

RUBRIEK 15: Regelgeving

- 15.1 Specifieke veiligheids-, gezondheids- en milieureglementen en -wetgeving voor de stof of het mengsel
- SZW-lijst van kankerverwekkende stoffen
8009-03-8 ‘ petrolatum

- SZW-lijst van mutagene stoffen
8009-03-8 ‘ petrolatum

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Vruchtbaarheid

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Ontwikkeling

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.

- NIET-limitatieve lijst van voor de voortplanting giftige stoffen - Borstvoeding

geen der bestanddelen staat op de lijst.
- Verordening (EG) nr. 1907/2006 BIJLAGE XVII Beperkingsvoorwaarden: 3

(Vervolg op blz. 8)
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- 15.2 Chemischeveiligheidsbeoordeling: Een chemische veiligheidsbeoordeling is niet uitgevoerd.

RUBRIEK 16: Overige informatie

- Relevante zinnen

H315 Veroorzaakt huidirritatie.

H318 Veroorzaakt ernstig oogletsel.

HA400 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen.

H410 Zeer giftig voor in het water levende organismen, met langdurige gevolgen.
- Indeling overeenkomstig Verordening (EG) nr. 1272/2008 Rekenmethode

- Blad met gegevens van de afgifte-sector: Regulatory affairs
- Contact-persoon: regulatory@ gceurope.com
- Afkortingen en acroniemen:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
Skin Irrit. 2: Huidcorrosie/-irritatie — Categorie 2
Eye Dam. 1: Ernstig oogletsel/oogirritatie — Categorie 1
Aquatic Acute 1: Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu - acuut aquatisch gevaar — Categorie 1
Aquatic Chronic 1: Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu - aquatisch gevaar op lange termijn — Categorie 1
Agquatic Chronic 3: Gevaar voor het aquatisch milieu - aquatisch gevaar op lange termijn — Categorie 3

- Bronnen
* ECHA (http://echa.europa.eu/)
* EnviChem (www.echemportal.org)

- * Gegevens die ten opzichte van de voorgaande versie zijn veranderd
Deze versie vervangt alle voorgaande versies.
Afwijzing van aansprakelijkheid:
“Niettegenstaande het feit dat de hierin vervatte informatie geacht wordt juist en volledig te zijn, zijn
verklaringen, aanbevelingen of suggesties onzerzijds zonder enige uitdrukkelijke of stilzwijgende garantie of
waarborg. Dienvolgens wordt er geen waarborg gegeven, noch geacht te worden gegeven, dat de informatie
vervat in onderhavig document juist of volledig is, en wij sluiten mitsdien elke aansprakelijkheid uit in verband
met het gebruik van deze informatie of van de producten waarnaar in dit document wordt verwezen. Dergelijke
risico’s vallen ten laste van de koper/gebruiker. Voorts is de hierin vervatte informatie zonder voorafgaande
kennisgeving onderhevig aan wijzigingen. Niettegenstaande het voorgaande wijzen we er voor alle duidelijkheid
op dat dit document geen bepalingen bevat waardoor onze aansprakelijkheid voor overlijden of lichamelijk letsel,
veroorzaakt door onze nalatigheid, of voor bedrieglijke verklaringen, wordt uitgesloten of beperkt.”
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31
Printing date 03.08.2018 Version number 1 Revision: 19.04.2017

SECTION 1: Identification

- 1.1 Product identifier

- Trade name: COE PAK: Catalyst (AUTOMIX / NDS)
- 1.2 Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against
No further relevant information available.

- Application of the substance / the mixture Auxiliary for dental technology

- 1.3 Details of the supplier of the safety data sheet
- Manufacturer/Supplier:

GC EUROPE N.V.

Interleuvenlaan 33

B-3001 Leuven

Tel. +32/(0)16/74.10.00

Fax +32/(0)16/40.26.84

msds @ gc.dental

- Information department: Regulatory affairs
- 1.4 Emergency telephone number: International: +01-813-248-0585 (ChemTel Inc.)

SECTION 2: Hazard(s) identification

- 2.1 Classification of the substance or mixture
- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
Exempt from requirements - product regulated as a medical device or an in vitro diagnostic medical device.

Eye Dam. 1 H318 Causes serious eye damage.
Aquatic Acute 1 ~ H400 Very toxic to aquatic life.
Aquatic Chronic 1 H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.

- 2.2 Label elements

- Labelling according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008
Exempt from requirements - product regulated as a medical device or an in vitro diagnostic medical device.
The product is classified and labeled according to the CLP regulation.

- Hazard pictograms

<> <G

GHS05 GHS09

- Signal word Danger

- Hazard-determining components of labeling:
calcium dihydroxide
- Hazard statements
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
- Precautionary statements
P273 Avoid release to the environment.
P280 Wear eye protection / face protection.

(Contd. on page 2)
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Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Printing date 03.08.2018 Version number 1 Revision: 19.04.2017

Trade name: COE PAK: Catalyst (AUTOMIX / NDS)

(Contd. of page 1)
P305+P351+P338 IF IN EYES: Rinse cautiously with water for several minutes. Remove contact lenses, if
present and easy to do. Continue rinsing.

P310 Immediately call a POISON CENTER/doctor.

P391 Collect spillage.

P501 Dispose of contents/container in accordance with local/regional/national/international
regulations.

- Additional information:
Contains 4-chloro-3,5-dimethylphenol. May produce an allergic reaction.
- 2.3 Other hazards
- Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.

SECTION 3: Composition/information on ingredients

- 3.2 Chemical characterization: Mixtures
- Description:

Only substances required to be mentioned according to Annex Il of regulation 1907/2006 are listed. Information
on the other substances that may be present can be obtained upon request.

- Dangerous components:
1314-13-2|zinc oxide 25-<50%

Aquatic Acute 1, H400; Aquatic Chronic 1, H410
1305-62-0| calcium dihydroxide 5-<10%
|Eye Dam. 1, H318; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; STOT SE 3, H335
88-04-0|4-chloro-3,5-dimethylphenol 0.2-<0.5%

Acute Tox. 4, H302; Skin Irrit. 2, H315; Eye Irrit. 2, H319; Skin Sens. 1, H317
- Additional information: For the wording of the listed hazard phrases refer to section 16.

SECTION 4: First-aid measures

- 4.1 Description of first aid measures
- General information:
Immediately remove any clothing soiled by the product.
If symptoms persist consult doctor.
- After inhalation:
Supply fresh air. If required, provide artificial respiration. Keep patient warm. Consult doctor if symptoms persist.
Take affected persons into fresh air and keep quiet.
- After skin contact:
Seek medical treatment.
If skin irritation continues, consult a doctor.
- After eye contact:
Protect unharmed eye.
Rinse opened eye for several minutes under running water.
Call a doctor immediately.
- After swallowing:
Rinse out mouth and then drink plenty of water.
If symptoms persist consult doctor.

- 4.2 Most important symptoms and effects, both acute and delayed Allergic reactions
(Contd. on page 3)
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- 4.3 Indication of any immediate medical attention and special treatment needed
No further relevant information available.

SECTION 5: Fire-fighting measures

- 5.1 Extinguishing media
- Suitable extinguishing agents:
CO2, extinguishing powder or water spray. Fight larger fires with water spray or alcohol resistant foam.
Use fire fighting measures that suit the environment.
- For safety reasons unsuitable extinguishing agents: Water with full jet
- 5.2 Special hazards arising from the substance or mixture
Formation of toxic gases is possible during heating or in case of fire.
- 5.3 Advice for firefighters
- Protective equipment: Wear self-contained respiratory protective device.
- Additional information
Dispose of fire debris and contaminated fire fighting water in accordance with official regulations.

SECTION 6: Accidental release measures

- 6.1 Personal precautions, protective equipment and emergency procedures
Remove persons from danger area.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
Wear protective clothing.
- 6.2 Environmental precautions:
Do not allow product to reach sewage system or any water course.
Inform respective authorities in case of seepage into water course or sewage system.
Do not allow to penetrate the ground/soil.
In case of seepage into the ground inform responsible authorities.
- 6.3 Methods and material for containment and cleaning up:
Absorb liquid components with liquid-binding material.
Dispose of the collected material according to regulations.
- 6.4 Reference to other sections
See Section 7 for information on safe handling.
See Section 8 for information on personal protection equipment.
See Section 13 for disposal information.

SECTION 7: Handling and storage

- 7.1 Precautions for safe handling
Ensure good ventilation/exhaustion at the workplace.
Prevent formation of aerosols.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
- Information about protection against explosions and fires: No special measures required.

- 7.2 Conditions for safe storage, including any incompatibilities

- Storage:

- Requirements to be met by storerooms and receptacles: Store only in unopened original receptacles.
- Information about storage in one common storage facility: Store away from foodstuffs.

- Further information about storage conditions: Keep receptacle tightly sealed.
(Contd. on page 4)
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- 7.3 Specific end use(s) No further relevant information available.

SECTION 8: Exposure controls/personal protection

- Additional information about design of technical systems: No further data; see item 7.

- 8.1 Control parameters

- Components with limit values that require monitoring at the workplace:
The product does not contain any relevant quantities of materials with critical values that have to be monitored at
the workplace.

- Additional information: The lists that were valid during the creation were used as basis.

- 8.2 Exposure controls
- Personal protective equipment:
- General protective and hygienic measures:
The usual precautionary measures for handling chemicals should be followed.
Avoid contact with the eyes and skin.
Wash hands before breaks and at the end of work.
Keep away from foodstuffs, beverages and feed.
Immediately remove all soiled and contaminated clothing.
- Breathing equipment: Suitable respiratory protective device recommended.
- Protection of hands:

Protective gloves

- Material of gloves
The selection of the suitable gloves does not only depend on the material, but also on further marks of quality and
varies from manufacturer to manufacturer. As the product is a preparation of several substances, the resistance of
the glove material can not be calculated in advance and has therefore to be checked prior to the application.

- Penetration time of glove material
The exact break through time has to be found out by the manufacturer of the protective gloves and has to be
observed.

- Eye protection:

_

V /N N
I ) .
.ﬁvﬁﬁ" Tightly sealed goggles

SECTION 9: Physical and chemical properties

- 9.1 Information on basic physical and chemical properties
- General Information
- Appearance:
Form: Pasty
Color: According to product specification
- Odor: Characteristic
- Odor threshold: Not determined.
- pH-value: Not determined.

(Contd. on page 5)
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- Change in condition

Melting point/Melting range: Undetermined.
Boiling point/Boiling range: Undetermined.
- Flash point: Not applicable.
- Flammability (solid, gaseous): Not applicable.
- Ignition temperature: Undetermined.
- Decomposition temperature: Not determined.
- Auto igniting: Product is not selfigniting.
- Danger of explosion: Product does not present an explosion hazard.
- Explosion limits:
Lower: Not determined.
Upper: Not determined.
- Vapor pressure: Not determined.
- Density at 20 °C: 2.8 g/em?
- Relative density Not determined.
- Vapor density Not determined.
- Evaporation rate Not determined.
- Solubility in / Miscibility with
Water: Insoluble.

- Partition coefficient (n-octanol/water): Not determined.

- Viscosity:
Dynamic at 20 °C: 730 mPas
Kinematic: Not determined.
- Solvent content:
Organic solvents: 0.0 %
VOC (EC) 0.0 g/l
- 9.2 Other information No further relevant information available.

SECTION 10: Stability and reactivity

- 10.1 Reactivity No further relevant information available.

- 10.2 Chemical stability

- Thermal decomposition / conditions to be avoided: No decomposition if used according to specifications.
- 10.3 Possibility of hazardous reactions No dangerous reactions known.

- 10.4 Conditions to avoid No further relevant information available.

- 10.5 Incompatible materials: No further relevant information available.

- 10.6 Hazardous decomposition products: No dangerous decomposition products known.

SECTION 11: Toxicological information

- 11.1 Information on toxicological effects
- Acute toxicity: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
(Contd. on page 6)
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- LD/LC50 values that are relevant for classification:

1305-62-0 calcium dihydroxide

Oral | LD50 ‘ 7340 mg/kg (rat (f+m))

88-04-0 4-chloro-3,5-dimethylphenol

Oral ‘ LD50 ‘ 3830 mg/kg (rat (f+m))

- Primary irritant effect:
- on the skin: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- on the eye:
Causes serious eye damage.
- Sensitization: Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Additional toxicological information:

- OSHA-Ca (Occupational Safety & Health Administration)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Repeated dose toxicity No further relevant information available.
- CMR effects (carcinogenity, mutagenicity and toxicity for reproduction)
No further relevant information available.
- Germ cell mutagenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Carcinogenicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Reproductive toxicity Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- STOT-single exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- STOT-repeated exposure Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.
- Aspiration hazard Based on available data, the classification criteria are not met.

SECTION 12: Ecological information

- 12.1 Toxicity
- Aquatic toxicity: No further relevant information available.
- 12.2 Persistence and degradability No further relevant information available.
- 12.3 Bioaccumulative potential No further relevant information available.
- 12.4 Mobility in soil No further relevant information available.
- Ecotoxical effects:
- Remark: Very toxic for fish
- Additional ecological information:
- General notes:
Also poisonous for fish and plankton in water bodies.
Very toxic for aquatic organisms
Water hazard class 2 (Self-assessment): hazardous for water
Do not allow product to reach ground water, water course or sewage system.
Danger to drinking water if even small quantities leak into the ground.
- 12.5 Results of PBT and vPvB assessment
- PBT: Not applicable.
- vPvB: Not applicable.
- 12.6 Other adverse effects No further relevant information available.

EU —
(Contd. on page 7)



Printing date 03.08.2018

Page 7/10

Safety data sheet
according to 1907/2006/EC, Article 31

Version number 1 Revision: 19.04.2017

Trade name: COE PAK: Catalyst (AUTOMIX / NDS)

(Contd. of page 6)

SECTION 13: Disposal considerations

- 13.1 Waste treatment methods
- Recommendation:

Must not be disposed of together with household garbage. Do not allow product to reach sewage system.

- European waste catalogue

180000 |WASTES FROM HUMAN OR ANIMAL HEALTH CARE AND/OR RELATED RESEARCH (except
kitchen and restaurant wastes not arising from immediate health care)

18 01 00 |wastes from natal care, diagnosis, treatment or prevention of disease in humans

18 01 06* | chemicals consisting of or containing hazardous substances

- Uncleaned packagings:

- Recommendation: Disposal must be made according to official regulations.

SECTION 14: Transport information

- 14.1 UN-Number
-ADR, IMDG, IATA

UN3082

- 14.2 UN proper shipping name
-DOT
-ADR

-IMDG, IATA

Environmentally hazardous substances, liquid, n.o.s.

3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
LIQUID, N.O.S.

ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE, LIQUID,
N.O.S.

- 14.3 Transport hazard class(es)
-ADR

9 (M6) Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles

9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles

9 Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles

(Contd. on page 8)
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- Label 9

- 14.4 Packing group

-ADR, IMDG, IATA i

- 14.5 Environmental hazards:

- Marine pollutant: No

- Special marking (ADR): Symbol (fish and tree)

- Special marking (IATA): Symbol (fish and tree)

- 14.6 Special precautions for user Warning: Miscellaneous dangerous substances and articles

- Danger code (Kemler): 90

- EMS Number: F-AS-F

- Stowage Category A

- 14.7 Transport in bulk according to Annex II of

MARPOL73/78 and the IBC Code Not applicable.

- Transport/Additional information:

-ADR

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: El
Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 ml

- Transport category 3

-IMDG

- Limited quantities (LQ) 5L

- Excepted quantities (EQ) Code: El

Maximum net quantity per inner packaging: 30 ml
Maximum net quantity per outer packaging: 1000 ml

- UN "Model Regulation"": UN 3082 ENVIRONMENTALLY HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE,
LIQUID, N.O.S., 9, Il

SECTION 15: Regulatory information

- 15.1 Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture

- Sara

- Section 355 (extremely hazardous substances):

None of the ingredient is listed.

- Section 313 (Specific toxic chemical listings):

1314-13-2 ‘ zinc oxide

- Proposition 65

- Chemicals known to cause cancer:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for females:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Chemicals known to cause reproductive toxicity for males:

None of the ingredients is listed.

(Contd. on page 9)
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- Chemicals known to cause developmental toxicity:

None of the ingredients is listed.

- Carcinogenic categories

- EPA (Environmental Protection Agency)

1314-13-2|zinc oxide D, 111
- TLV (Threshold Limit Value established by ACGIH)
1309-48-4 ‘ magnesium oxide ‘A4

- MAK (German Maximum Workplace Concentration)

None of the ingredients is listed.

- NIOSH-Ca (National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health)
None of the ingredients is listed.

- Directive 2012/18/EU

- Named dangerous substances - ANNEX I None of the ingredients is listed.

- Seveso category E1 Hazardous to the Aquatic Environment

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of lower-tier requirements 100 t

- Qualifying quantity (tonnes) for the application of upper-tier requirements 200 t

- REGULATION (EC) No 1907/2006 ANNEX XVII Conditions of restriction: 3

- 15.2 Chemical safety assessment: A Chemical Safety Assessment has not been carried out.

SECTION 16: Other information

- Relevant phrases
H302 Harmful if swallowed.
H315 Causes skin irritation.
H317 May cause an allergic skin reaction.
H318 Causes serious eye damage.
H319 Causes serious eye irritation.
H335 May cause respiratory irritation.
H400 Very toxic to aquatic life.
H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long lasting effects.
- Classification according to Regulation (EC) No 1272/2008 Calculation method

- Department issuing SDS: Regulatory affairs
- Contact: msds@gc.dental

- Abbreviations and acronyms:
ADR: Accord européen sur le transport des marchandises dangereuses par Route (European Agreement concerning the International
Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road)
IMDG: International Maritime Code for Dangerous Goods
DOT: US Department of Transportation
IATA: International Air Transport Association
GHS: Globally Harmonised System of Classification and Labelling of Chemicals
ACGIH: American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists
EINECS: European Inventory of Existing Commercial Chemical Substances
ELINCS: European List of Notified Chemical Substances
CAS: Chemical Abstracts Service (division of the American Chemical Society)
VOC: Volatile Organic Compounds (USA, EU)
LC50: Lethal concentration, 50 percent
LD50: Lethal dose, 50 percent
PBT: Persistent, Bioaccumulative and Toxic
vPvB: very Persistent and very Bioaccumulative
NIOSH: National Institute for Occupational Safety
OSHA: Occupational Safety & Health
(Contd. on page 10)
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Acute Tox. 4: Acute toxicity — Category 4
Skin Irrit. 2: Skin corrosion/irritation — Category 2
Eye Dam. 1: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 1
Eye Irrit. 2: Serious eye damage/eye irritation — Category 2
Skin Sens. 1: Skin sensitisation — Category 1
STOT SE 3: Specific target organ toxicity (single exposure) — Category 3
Agquatic Acute 1: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - acute aquatic hazard — Category 1
Agquatic Chronic 1: Hazardous to the aquatic environment - long-term aquatic hazard — Category 1

- Sources
e ECHA (http://echa.europa.eu/)
e EnviChem (www.echemportal.org)

- * Data compared to the previous version altered.
This version replaces all previous versions.
Disclaimer:
The information contained herein is believed to be true and accurate. However, all statements, recommendations
or suggestions are made without any guarantee, representation or warranty, express or implied, on our part.
Therefore, no warranty is made or to be implied that the information set out in this document is accurate or
complete, and we accordingly exclude all liability in connection with the use of this information or the products
referred to herein. All such risks are assumed by the purchaser/user. The information contained herein is also
subject to change without notice. For the avoidance of doubt, however, nothing in this document excludes or
limits our liability for death or personal injury caused by our negligence or for fraudulent misrepresentation.
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